JC13 Rec'd FCT/FT0 19 APR 2002 Express Mail Label No. EL940598578US

Atty. Docket No. SMB-PT043 A 5 58	1-40 Express M	lail Label No. EL940598578US
Fypires 06/30/99	07-01-2002	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
	102139540	
RECORI	DATION FORM COVER SHEET	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	PATENTS ONLY arks: Please record the attached origina	al document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
× New 4-19-02 Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	X Assignment Securit	y Agreement
Document ID#	License Change	e of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Gover	nment
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Go	vernment Agencies)
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of convey	- · Execution Date
Name (line 1) AUBERT, THIERRY		Month Day Year 04022002
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1) ANGST, PHILIPP		Month Day Year 04052002
Name (line 1) ANGS1, PHILIPP Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party	Mark if additional n	ames of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) GIRSBERGER HOLDING	<u></u>	If document to be recorded
Name (line 2)		is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) BERNSTRASSE 78		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) BUTZBERG	SWITZERLAND State/Country	CH-4922 1011 047
Domestic Representative Name and		
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
2002 GFREY1 00000030 10111047 501 40.00 [IF]	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	corded, including time for reviewing the document and

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 013027 FRAME: 0449

10/111047 JC13 R=015 P 19 APR 2003

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(215) 568-6400
Name [RANDOLPH J. HUIS		
Address (line 1)	VOLPE AND KOENIG, P	.C.	
Address (line 2)	SUITE 400, ONE PENN	CENTER	
Address (line 3)	1617 JOHN F. KENNED	Y BLVD.	
Address (line 4)	PHILADELPHIA, PA 191	03	
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance documen	# 4
• •	Number(s) or Patent Num	L	itional numbers attached
	e Patent Application Number or the Pa ent Application Number(s)	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for Patent N	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Month Day Year 04022002			
•	eration Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	РСТ
	er PCT application number <u>r if</u> a U.S. Application Number	PCT PCT	РСТ
has Number of P	not been assigned.		
Number of F	Enter the tot	al number of properties involved. #	1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40
Method of Payment: Enclosed 🗴 Deposit Account Deposit Account			
(Enter for	payment by deposit account or if addit	tional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	22-0493
	A		res No X
Statement a	nd Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
R	andolph J. Huis	Chief //	4.19.2002
F .	of Person Signing No. 34,626	Signature	Date

PATENT

REEL: 013027 FRAME: 0450

90/1114/

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

OMB 0651-0027	PATENTS ONLY	PATENT	
Conveying Pa	inark if additional names of conveying parties attached	Execution Date Month Day Year	
	RICKLI, MICHAEL	04072002	
		01012002	
Name (line 2)		Execution Date	
		Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)		Execution Date	
p		Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Par	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving partic	es attached	
Enter additional R	eceiving Party(ies)	_	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		States, an appointment of a domestic representative	
Address (line 1)		is attached. (Designation must be a separate	
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)	
7 taa1 000 (0 2)			
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Coo	de	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United	
Name (me 2)		States, an appointment of a domestic representative is	
Address (line 1)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from	
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)	
7 (a a 7 5 5 5 (i i i i 5 2 7		 1	
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip C	ode	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached			
Enter either the	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the sa	ame property).	
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent Numb	per(s)	
		1	

PATENT

REEL: 013027 FRAME: 0451

ASSIGNMENT

Thierry Aubert, residing at Gladiolenweg 17, CH-8048 Zurich, Switzerland, a citizen of Switzerland; Philipp Angst, residing at Alte Baarerstrasse 3, CH-6300 Zug, Switzerland, a citizen of Switzerland and Michael Rickli, residing at Mühlemattweg 20e, CH-3608 Thun, Switzerland, a citizen of Switzerland, (hereafter jointly and severally referred to as the undersigned), are the inventors of

SEAT

for which the undersigned have executed an application for United States Letters Patent, U.S. Patent Application No. _______, filed ________, 2002.

The undersigned hereby authorize assignee or assignee's representative to insert the Application Number and the filing date of this application if they are unknown at the time of execution of this assignment.

Girsberger Holding AG, having its principal place of business at Bernstrasse 78, CH-4922 Bützberg. Switzerland, (hereafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, all applications for and all letters patent issued on said invention.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee and assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in said invention and all patent applications thereon, including, but not limited to, the application for United States Letters Patent entitled as above, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in all letters patent, including all reissues thereof, throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention throughout the world for the benefit of the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The undersigned warrant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

-1 of 4-

PATENT REEL: 013027 FRAME: 0452

E	XECUTED under seal on this	2 day of april	, 2002
at	Zurich	·	
Witness:			
-le-f	J	Thierry Aubert	(L.S.)
Herber	J t Jenzer	, amony amount	

EXECUTED under seal on this _at _Zug	5 day of april	, 2002
Witness:		
Herbert Jenzer	Philipp Angst	(L.S.)

EXECUTED under seal on this _	4 day of APRIL	, 2002
Witness:		
	In aide	(L.S.)
Harbert Jenzer	Michael Rickli	(3.5.)

•4 of 4-

RECORDED: 04/19/2002